Acquired loan portfolios 1,989,696 2,129,558 1,430,905 499,635 1,106,014 7,155,808
Shares and participations in joint ventures 213,894 213,894
Acquired loans 2,123,871 2,129,558 1,430,905 499,635 1,106,014 213,894 7,503,877

Note 1 Segment reporting, cont.

Hoist Finance AB (publ) • Interim report January – September 2015 27

Notes

GROUP

SEK thousand 30 Sep 2015 31 Dec 2014 30 Sep 2014

Opening balance 8,586,782 5,997,935 5,997,935
Acquisitions 2,919,625 3,226,795 1,682,861
Translation differences 1,550 505,071 278,607

Changes in value
Based on opening
balance forecast
(amortisation) –1,113 447 –1,128,103 –803,595
Based on revised
estimates (revaluation) –43 923 –14,916 –

Carrying value 10,350,587 8,586,782 7,155,808
Changes in carrying
value reported in the
income statement –1,157,370 –1,143,020 –803,595

Note 2 Financial instruments

Sensitivity analysis
While Hoist Finance considers the assumptions made in assessing fair value to be reasonable, the application of other methods and assumptions
may produce a different fair value. For Level 3 fair value, a reasonable change in one or several assumptions would have the following impact on
earnings:

GROUP

SEK thousand 30 Sep 2015 31 Dec 2014 30 Sep 2014

Carrying value of loan portfolios 10,350,587 8,586,782 7,155,808
A 5% increase in estimated cash flow over the forecast period (10 years) would increase
the carrying value by 503,993 424,369 350,940
Of which, valued at fair value 65,342 72,804 75,208
A 5% decrease in estimated cash flow over the forecast period would reduce the carrying value by –506,679 –424,369 –350,940
Of which, valued at fair value –65,342 –72,804 –75,208

Carrying value of loan portfolios acquired prior to 1 July 2011 1,306,850 1,460,229 1,471,277
A 1% decrease in the market rate of interest would increase the carrying value by 39,374 46,058 44,716
A 1% increase in the market rate of interest would reduce the carrying value by –37,276 –43,483 –42,335
Shortening the forecast period by 1 year would reduce the carrying value by –52,161 –48,622 –60,794
Lengthening the forecast period by 1 year would increase the carrying value by 36,225 43,413 42,404

Of which,
reported at fair value GROUP

SEK thousand 30 Sep 2015 31 Dec 2014 30 Sep 2014

Opening balance 1,460,229 1,607,061 1,607,061
Translation differences –16,810 94,594 9,513

Changes in value
Based on opening
balance forecast
(amortisation) –131,183 –188,953 –145,297
Based on revised
estimates (revaluation) –5,386 –52,473  –

Carrying value 1,306,850 1,460,229 1,471,277
Changes in carrying
value reported in the
income statement –136,569 –241,426 –145,297

Portfolios valued at fair value through profit or loss
The Group has chosen to categorise portfolios acquired prior to 1 July

2011 as valued at fair value through profit or loss, as these financial

assets are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value

basis in accordance with the Group’s risk management policies. Portfo-

lios acquired after that date are valued at amortised cost. Information

on the portfolios is provided internally to Group Management on this

basis. The underlying concept for valuation at fair value is to assess the

carrying value of an asset by using the best available price for the as-